
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: CABINET 

 
Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2024, AT 10.00 AM 

 
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 

ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk / democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 02380 285982  -  Joe Tyler 
 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) on items within the Cabinet’s terms of reference which are not on the public 

agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
Anyone wishing to attend the meeting, or speak in accordance with the Council’s 
public participation scheme, should contact the name and number shown above no 
later than 12.00 noon on Friday, 30 August 2024. 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings


 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
 Apologies  
1.   MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2024 as a correct record. 

  
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.  

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 

participation scheme. 
  

4.   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL - 
JUNE 2024 INCLUSIVE) (Pages 3 - 16) 
  

5.   CUSTOMER STRATEGY REPORT (Pages 17 - 42) 
  

6.   CHRISTCHURCH BAY & HARBOUR FLOOD & COASTAL EROSION RISK 
MANAGEMENT (FCERM) STRATEGY (Pages 43 - 210) 
  

7.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER (Pages 211 - 230) 
  

8.   MEETING DATES  
 To agree the following dates of meetings for 2025/2026 (Wednesdays at 10:00am) 

 
2025 
 
7 May (already agreed) 
4 June 
2 July 
6 August 
3 September 
1 October 
5 November 
3 December 

 2026 
 
4 February 
18 February 
4 March 
1 April 
6 May 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 

Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Jeremy Heron 
Dan Poole 
Derek Tipp 
 

 



Cabinet – 4 September 2024 

Financial Monitoring Report (based on Performance April 
to June 2024 inclusive) 

Purpose For Decision 

Classification Public 

Executive Summary This report provides the latest budget forecasts 

for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and capital programme for the 2024/25 

financial year, based on quarter one 
performance from April 2024 to June 2024 

inclusive. 

It confirms a balanced budget is forecast in the 

General Fund. A forecast deficit in HRA currently 
of £122k to be managed and mitigated 

throughout the remainder of the financial year 

and an increase in the capital programme for 
2024/25 of £3.454m predominately due to the 

rephasing of 2023/24 activity into 2024/25.  

Recommendation(s) It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1) note the latest budget forecasts of the 

General Fund, HRA, and Capital. 

 

2) approve supplementary budgets of 

£50,000 in the General Fund and 

£90,000 in the Housing Revenue Account 

for additional trees maintenance costs. 

 

3) approve supplementary budget 

provision of £125,000 for additional 

operating costs of the Green Waste 

service, funded from additional income 

from the Green Waste service. 

Reasons for 

recommendation(s) 

To comply with accounting codes of practice and 
best practice which requires councils to regularly 

monitor the annual budget position and take any 
action to support the sustainability of the 

council’s financial position ensuring we are being 

financially responsible. 

3

Agenda Item 4



To comply with the council’s financial regulations 
regarding budget virements and supplementary 

budget requests. 

Ward(s) All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jeremy Heron – Finance and 

Corporate 

Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune – Strategic Director Corporate 

Resources and Transformation (Section 151 

Officer) 

Officer Contact Paul Whittles 

Assistant Director - Finance 

02380 285766 

paul.whittles@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

Introduction and background 

1. Following the approval of the Original Budget for 2024/25 in 

February 2024, this report provides an update on the General Fund, 

Housing Revenue Account and Capital budgets, adjusting for any 

budget changes now required and recommended. 

 

2. Financial Monitoring is an important feature in the management of 

the council’s finances as it gives an opportunity to reflect on 

variations as against the latest set budget and reflect on the impact 

that these variations may have over the period covered by the 

council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

Pay award implications 

3. The 2024/25 pay award for Chief Officers (Strategic Directors) has 

been agreed at 2.5% but other agreements have still not been 

reached. Currently, a ballot on potential industrial act
[...]
r customers, whoever they are 
and whenever they deal with us.  
 
Through consultation we recognise that many of 
our customers want a more immediate service 
and expect to be able to contact us when it is 
convenient for them. Although we will adopt a 
digital by design approach to utilise technology 
to encourage self-service, access to services will 
still be available via telephone and face to face 
to support our vulnerable customers to ensure 
nobody is excluded.   
 
The Customer Strategy will embed a culture of 
the customer being at the heart of what we do 
to ensure the customer receives a professional 
and modern experience when interacting with 
the Council. 

Recommendation That Cabinet recommend that Council 
approve the Customer Strategy 

Reasons for 
recommendation 

The Customer Strategy supports our 
commitment of putting the customer at the heart 
of what we do by understanding our customers’ 
needs and providing efficient, modern, and 
professional services to our customers. 

Wards All  

Portfolio Holder Councillor Jeremy Heron – Finance & Corporate  

Strategic Director Alan Bethune – Strategic Director Corporate 
Resources and Transformation 

Officer Contact Ryan Stevens  
Service Manager Revenues, Benefits and 
Customer Services 

02380 285693 
Ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk 

17

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Ryan.stevens@nfdc.gov.uk


Introduction and background 

1. The recently approved Corporate Plan sets our vision of “Investing in 
our people and services to meet customer needs” and “putting the 
customer at the heart of what we do,” with the focus being on our 
customers to ensure we provide “easy to use services and efficient 
working practices and processes”.  Underpinning the Corporate Plan 
is the Transformation Strategy, Future New Forest (Transforming 
tomorrow, together) which identifies four challenges facing the 
Council: financial, capacity, modernising services, and climate.  The 
strategy specifies four themes, of which Customer and
[...]
g them to call 
 

6. All of the insight gathered was considered when developing the 
Customer Strategy. 

 

Consultation with staff and partners 

7. Meetings were held with Change Champions who represented a range 
of teams from across the council.  The group discussed the insight 
and research and current processes and procedures, alongside 
potential initiatives and technological enhancements which could be 
utilised to improve customer service.  The strategy has also been 
discussed in Chief Executive staff briefings and shared with the 
Executive Management Team, the Leadership Team, and with teams 
providing customer services. 
 

8. The draft strategy has been shared with Town and Parishes’ where 
they provide an Information service on our behalf, residents who 
attended the focus groups in 2023, Tenant Involvement Group, and 
Citizens Advice New Forest.  Feedback received from this consultation 
was reviewed and the strategy amended where appropriate. 

Customer outcomes and principles 

9. From the insight and research 4 key customer outcomes were 
considered which underpin the Customer Strategy, these are 
summarised as: 
 
 

19



Understand understanding the needs of our customers 

Experience providing customers with a positive 
experience 

Access providing a range of access channels for 
customers  

Trust keeping data secure and doing what we say 

 
10. To achieve these outcomes four key principles have been considered, 

these are: 

1 We will put customers at the heart of what we do 

2 We will provide our customers with a consistent 
experience through all interactions with us 

3 We will utilise technology to meet customer needs 

4 We will use data to shape and improve service delivery 

 
11. These outcomes and principles will be embedded into our culture 

across the Council, and we will ensure that when we are designing 
processes and procedures and implementing technology, we will do 
so with customer in mind to ensure we meet our customers’ needs.  
The strategy supports a two-way relationship with our customers, 
listening to feedback and working together to create efficient and 
accessible services and getting things right first time. 
 

12. Within the strategy there is a Channel Strategy to support our digital 
by design approach as we know that some customers want to do 
things for themselves, have easy to use access to services and reduce 
the use of email.  The strategy is clear to ensure that those customers 
not able to interact digitally will not be excluded. 

Customer promise and standards 

13. The Change Champions group developed a Customer Promise which 
defines the way that all staff across the council will deal with our 
customers and supports the delivery of the customer outcomes and 
principles.  This ensures we listen and learn, provide a positive 
experience, be open and honest and take responsibility.  The promise 
also defines how we want customers to interact with us. 
 

14. The group have also developed corporate standards to support 
providing a consistent customer service across the council.   
 

20



15. Managers will endorse and promote the promise and standards to 
ensure they are embedded and adhered too. 

Action plan and implementation 

16. The Customer Strategy is ambitious and within the strategy is an 
Action Plan which provides details on the range of activities, along 
with timescales, to be undertaken.  The Action Plan has been 
considered to ensure alignment with the ICT Digital Strategy and 
workplan.  There will be some quick wins and activities to embed the 
customer centric culture, but due to timescales for procurement, 
installing, testing and implementation, some changes will not occur 
straight away, such as a new Customer Relationship Manager. 
 

17. Using resources from ICT, Transformation, Customer Services, and 
key Officers from across the council, working groups will be 
established to deliver the activities in the Action Plan, and staff w
[...]
nding.  

The scale of the contributions required over the 
next 100 years in cash terms across the NFDC 
area ranges from £88m-£99m, depending on 
which combination of recommended options are 
taken forward. Over the next 20 years, the 
contributions required in cash terms are 
estimated to be between £39m-£50m. It should 
be noted that these are indicative and may 
change (up or down) as more work is done to 
refine schemes, works, costs, etc.; as such these 
values act as a guide to the likely level of 
contributions that will need to be secured to 
enable FCERM investments to occur in line with 
the identified leading options.  

If funding contributions are not achieved, then in 
some areas a back-up option is identified that will 
provide a minimum amount of intervention to 
manage risks for a period of time, but this will 
eventually cease and the do nothing scenario will 
become more likely, leading eventually to the 
scale of damages and loss described above. In 
some cases, any intervention, even if funding can 
be secured, is unlikely to mitigate the long-term 
risks posed by climate change in terms of 
increasing risk of coastal flooding, erosion and 
land sliding. Therefore, the measures set-out in 
this Strategy need to be considered as buying 
time and reflected in wider-Local Planning 
policy.  

Recommendation(s) i. That Cabinet recommend that Full 
Council approve and adopt the 
recommended leading options identified 
in the Christchurch Bay & Harbour Flood 
& Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
(FCERM) Strategy for the New Forest 

44



District Council area, subject to securing 
the necessary funding contributions. 

ii. In approving and adopting the strategy, 
that NFDC commits to developing a 
Funding Strategy that will seek to 
identify and aim to secure the necessary 
funding contributions to enable the 
national or local leading options to be 
implemented via future capital schemes 
and maintenance of existing/new 
schemes, noting that the exact amount 
of contributions will need to be 
confirmed as schemes are developed. 

iii. Cabinet notes that there is no statutory 
duty upon NFDC as the Coast Protection 
Authority to undertake coast protection 
works, nor does the adoption of the 
strategy bind NFDC to commit to the 
provision of any funding for the delivery 
of the identified options. 

iv. Cabinet notes that throughout the 
development of the strategy extensive 
engagement and consultation has been 
undertaken with: 

1. Residents & wider communities 
(including landowners, community 
groups, organisations and 
individuals) 

2. Key stakeholders,  

3. Officers & members 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

Approval and Adoption of this FCERM Strategy by 
BCP Council, New Forest District Council and the 
Environment Agency, ensures that technically 
feasible, environmentally acceptable and 
economically viable options are developed to 
reduce the risks from coastal flooding and 
erosion to people, their properties and the 
environment over the next 100 years for the 
coastline from Hengistbury Head to Hurst Spit.   

Without such an approach, it is likely that current 
management approaches would continue in the 
short term and future coastal defence works 
would be managed on an ‘ad-hoc’ or reactive 

45



basis which would lead to poor cost efficiency and 
a general increase in the coastal flood and 
erosion risk over time.  

The adoption of the strategy supports the Place 
priority no.2 within the Corporate Plan for better 
“Protecting our climate, coast and natural world”. 

Ward(s) Barton & Becton Ward and Milford & Hordle Ward 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Geoff Blunden –Environment & Sustainability 

Strategic Director(s) James Carpenter – Place, Operations and 
Sustainability 

Officer Contact Steve Cook 

Service Manager Coastal 

02380 285311 

Steve.cook@nfdc.gov.uk  

 
  

46

mailto:Steve.cook@nfdc.gov.uk


Introduction and background  

1. Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council (B
[...]
ts.
- However, due to the trend of lowering beach levels in this location, this approach could result in increased risk of erosion in the future as it is uncertain how long existing defences could be refurbished for before it no longer becomes feasible.
Adaptation plans would be required to manage the consequences of any erosion that occurs with this option

- Condition rating of Poor

- Develop funding strategy.
- Plan epoch 1 defence refurbishments, acquire consenting and funding for refurbishments
and undertake design
- Ongoing beach management as required
- Review SMP policy to align to with this option if this is the option delivered

- Undertake refurbishment of defences
- Ongoing beach management as required

-Undertake defence maintenance and beach management as required

Leading Option
Indicative option cost (£k) - cash

Epoch 1 (years) Epoch 2 (years) Epoch 3 (years) Total

Option
 Years 2025 - 2029  Years 2030 - 3034 Years 2035 - 2039 Years 2040 - 2044

Epoch 1

210



Cabinet- 4 September 2024 

Strategic Risk Register 

Purpose For Decision 

Classification Public  

Executive Summary The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1), now 
included within this report contains the 
significant risks, as identified by senior and 
executive council officers in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holders, in the Council achieving the 
priorities set out in the ‘For people, place, 
prosperity Corporate Plan 2024-28’ 

Recommendation Cabinet are asked to recommend Council 
adopt the Strategic Risk Register. 

Reasons for 
recommendation 

Risk Management Policy 2022 confirms the role 
of Cabinet is to endorse the content of the 
Strategic Risk Register. 

Wards All  

Portfolio Holders Councillor Jill Cleary – Leader / All  

Strategic Director Alan Bethune – Strategic Director Corporate 
Resources S151 and Transformation  

Officer Contact James Clarke  

Insurance and Risk Officer 

023 8028 5002 

James.Clarke@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
 
Introduction and background 

1. Risk management aims to identify the risks that may impact on the 
Council achieving its objectives. Its purpose is to evaluate, design 
and implement effective measures to reduce both the likelihood and 
potential impact of these risks occurring. 

2. The Council has a statutory responsibility to have in place 
arrangements for managing risks under the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations; which require a sound system of internal control, 
facilitates the effective exercise of the body’s functions and includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. As such it features 

211

Agenda Item 7



strongly in the Council’s Local Code of Practice for Corporate 
Governance and is one of the primary assurance strands in the 
Annual Governance Statement, which places significant reliance on a 
robust risk management framework. 

Strategic Risk Register 

3. The Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) outlines the most significant 
overarching risks to achieving the current Corporate Plan and details 
the proposed measures to address these risks effectively. The 
Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) captures the most significant 
cross cutting risks to the delivery of the current Corporate Plan and 
the proposed actions to mitigate these risks. 

4. These risks have been identified through collaboration between 
senior and executive council officers and Portfolio Holders to ensure a 
unified approach in identifying and recording these risks. 

5. The strategic risk register covers a total of eight significant risks. The 
updated register in Appendix 1 provides a comprehensive description 
of the actions needed to adequately control residual risks. Some 
actions are ongoing, while others have specific completion points. 

6. In the narrative detailing the current circumstances and risk controls, 
each paragraph is labelled with a corresponding letter that matches 
the narrative in the Risk Control section. For instance, a paragraph 
labelled 'A' aligns with a reference 'A1' in the Risk Co
[...]
inability 
 
 

 
 
Strategic Director 
Place Operations & 
Sustainability 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Place Operations & 
Sustainability 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Place Operations & 
Sustainability 
 

 
 

Strategic Director 
Place Operations & 
Sustainability 

 

PL2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PL2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PL2 
 
 
 
 
 
PL3 
 
 

 
 
PL2 
 
 
 
 
 
PL2 
 
 

 

228



For people, place, prosperity 

Strategic Risk Register 2024 - 2028 • June 2024 

 202  

ne w f or es t . go v . u k n ew f o re s t d c n ew f o re s tg o v 

 

 

National and local actions are key to 
achieving environmental goals, which 
include grid decarbonisation, policy 
planning, and enabling a green 
economy. However, funding these 
initiatives is challenging and could 
affect residents' costs of living. 

 

 
A5. Consideration of 
climate change and 
sustainability issues in the 
early stages of all 
activities, including 
projects, plans, strategies, 
and procurements. 
 
A6. Prioritisation of climate 
change and sustainability 
in the Corporate Plan, 
Local Plan and other key 
strategies. 
 
A7. Ensuring adequate 
resources for climate and 
sustainability efforts 
including third party 
financial support. 

 
 
7. Aligning level of resourcing 

to meet emerging 
corporate priorities. 

 
 

 
 

 
8. Review of Coastal Strategy 

and Actions. Climate 
Change Action Plan with 
Ongoing partnership 
working. 
 

9. Service risk assessments 
and business continuity 
plans to be developed. 

 
 

Strategic Director 
Corporate 
Resources S151 
and 
Transformation 

 
 
 

Strategic Director 
Place Operations & 
Sustainability 

 
 
 

Strategic Director 
Corporate 
Resources S151 
and 
Transformation 
and Strategic 
Director Housing 

 
 

PL2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PL2 
 
 
 
 
 
PR1 

 

229



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Financial Monitoring Report (based on performance April - June 2024 inclusive)
	Appendices 1 - 4 - Financial Monitoring

	5 Customer Strategy Report
	Appendi

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

4 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 4 September 2024 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Jeremy Heron 
 

* Dan Poole 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Steve Clarke 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Joe Reilly 

 

Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, James Carpenter, Richard Knott, Tanya Coulter, 
James Clarke, Steve Cook, Chris Noble, Ryan Stevens and Joe Tyler 
 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence received from any Cabinet members. 
  

11   MINUTES  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2024 be confirmed and signed. 
  

12   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
  

13   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
There was no public participation. 
  

14   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL - 
JUNE 2024 INCLUSIVE)  
RESOLVED: 
 



 
Cabinet 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

That Cabinet  
 

1) Noted the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund, HRA and Capital. 
 

2) Approved the supplementary budgets of £50,000 and £90,000 in the 
Housing Revenue Account for additional trees maintenance costs. 

 
3) Approved the supplementary budget provision of £125,000 for additional 

operating costs of the Green Waste service, funded from additional income 
from the Green Waste service. 

 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Yes. 
 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance and Corporate. 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Finance introduced the report and explained 
that it was the first monitoring report of the 2024-2025 financial year. One of the few 
supplementary budget items for approval was £125,000 additional funding for the 
Green Waste scheme, however this would be more than covered by additional 
revenue from the Green Waste scheme itself. It was heard that the Green Waste 
scheme was proving very popular with residents and that there had been a large 
number of subscribers. The Portfolio Holder referenced some of the additional 
costs, such as the Appletree Court East Wing roof repair but explained that this cost 
had been met from within overall maintenance budgets. Finally, Cabinet heard that 
car parking income levels were lower than forecast but were still significantly higher 
than previous years. Cabinet understood the lower-than-expected car parking levels 
to be partly due to the weather conditions over the Summer. Capital expenditure 
was listed within the report and the Portfolio Holder acknowledged that there were a 
couple of variations to note. 
 
The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources S151 and Transformation supported 
the summary provided by the Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Finance.  
 
A member of the Council asked whether car parking prices would be increased next 
year, to which the Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Finance explained that t when 
budgets are reviewed each year, every aspect of Council income and expenditure 
would be assessed and revised as necessary.  



 
Cabinet 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

15   CUSTOMER STRATEGY REPORT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend that Council approve the Customer Strategy. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance and Corporate. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Finance introduced the report and 
emphasised that the core principle of the new Customer Strategy was to put the 
customer at the heart of Council services. Cabinet heard that the Council would 
continue to put its residents first and would continue to offer direct contact channels 
and face-to-face meeting time through its various offices. 
 
The Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services Service Manager summarised the 
new Customer Strategy and explained that extensive research had been 
undertaken and feedback had been gathered through internal and external 
consultation and that from this, the needs of the customer could be understood and 
assessed/improved. The Strategy would ensure that nobody would be excluded 
from contacting the Council and being assisted where possible. To ensure this, 
staff, residents and Town & Parish Councils were among the groups who had been 
consulted during the development of the Strategy.  
  
From the insight gained and feedback from the consultation and subsequent 
development of the Strategy, there were four key customer outcomes considered. 
In order to achieve the outcomes, the four key principles would be:  
 

• Putting the customer at the heart of what the Council does. 
• Providing customers with a consistent experience through all interactions 

with the Council. 
• Utilising technology to meet customer needs. 
• Using data to shape and improve service delivery. 

 
The Revenues, Benefits and Customer Services Service Manager explained that 
within the Strategy was an Action Plan which provides details on the range of 
activities, along with timescales, to be completed. The Action Plan would enable the 
Strategy to meet its customer outcomes.  



 
Cabinet 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
Finally, it was explained that the Strategy supports the new corporate plan and 
transformation programme and would then move the customer experience forward 
by investing in staff and technology to modernise services and embody a culture of 
putting customers at the heart of Council business. 
 
A member of the Council asked a question on hard-to-reach residents in the 
District. The Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Finance explained that the Council 
would not be able to reach each and every resident in the District but reassured the 
Cabinet that NFDC worked cooperatively with other organisations locally to ensure 
that customers are still supported and signposted to the authorities that can assist 
them. The Leader gave the example of the information boards used at the New 
Forest Show, along with informative Council Z-cards, that could be disseminated 
across Town & Parish Councils to put the Council’s contact channels and 
information in the heart of the various communities. 
  

16   CHRISTCHURCH BAY & HARBOUR FLOOD & COASTAL EROSION RISK 
MANAGEMENT (FCERM) STRATEGY  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend that Council: 
 

i. approve and adopt the recommended leading options identified in the 
Christchurch Bay & Harbour Flood & Coastal Erosion Risk Management 
(FCERM) Strategy for the New Forest 44 District Council area, subject to 
securing the necessary funding contributions.  
 

ii. in approving and adopting the strategy, commits to developing a Funding 
Strategy that will seek to identify and aim to secure the necessary 
funding contributions to enable the national or local leading options to be 
implemented via future capital schemes and maintenance of 
existing/new schemes, noting that the exact amount of contributions will 
need to be confirmed as schemes are developed.  

 
That Cabinet: 
 

iii. notes that there is no statutory duty upon NFDC as the Coast Protection 
Authority to undertake coast protection works, nor does the adoption of 
the strategy bind NFDC to commit to the provision of any funding for the 
delivery of the identified options.  

 
iv. notes that throughout the development of the strategy extensive 

engagement and consultation has been undertaken with: 1. Residents & 
wider communities (including landowners, community groups, 
organisations and individuals) 2. Key stakeholders, 3. Officers & 
members 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
 



 
Cabinet 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

PORTFOLIO: 
 
Environment and Sustainability. 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Sustainability introduced the report and 
explained that the Strategy identified the future risks to the District’s communities as 
a result of sea level rise, climate change and the increasing number of storms. By 
identifying the flood and erosion threats facing the coastline, the Strategy provides 
risk management measures to mitigate against this, along with the funding 
requirements needed to deliver the identified options.   
  
The Portfolio Holder emphasised that despite the significant financial requirements 
needed to implement the Strategy’s identified options, there was no obligation for 
NFDC to meet these costs. Work would, however, continue with the Council’s 
partners (such as BCP Council and the Environment Agency((EA)) to aim to 
develop a funding plan to meet these costs.  
  
The Service Manager of Coastal summarised the detailed, technical report and 
explained that the Strategy covered the coastline from Christchurch Harbour to 
Hurst Spit. A further strategy was being considered, covering Hurst Spit to 
Lymington River, due for completion by September 2026. A strategy for the Eastern 
side of the coast, where risk is primarily through flooding, would potentially be 
developed by the EA following the completion of current projects.  
  
Work on the FCERM Strategy started in 2021 alongside BCP and the EA. 
Development and creation of the Strategy had been fully funded by grant funding 
through Central Government. Now, both BCP and NFDC are going through the 
process of adopting the Strategy, with the EA expected to give assurance to the 
strategy in early 2025. The Strategy itself identifies the long-term risks over a 100-
year period to the properties, assets and environment and considers approaches on 
how to manage those risks. The Strategy aligns with the Shoreline Management 
Plans (SMPs) already in existence from 2010 and the strategic element means that 
the Strategy spans boundaries, enabling collaborative work between various 
authorities.  
  
The existing defences in place are 70 years old and at the end of their life 
expectancy, which was demonstrated by some failures along Milford frontage. From 
this, the Strategy identifies that there are 1300 homes at risk of erosion, generally 
split 50/50 between Barton and Hordle Clifftop Milford on Sea. 140 homes are at 
risk of flooding in the East of the Milford area, with car parks, public toilets and 
beach huts all facing the same risks.   
  
On cost, the Barton frontage options of cliff stabilisation and drainage, would cost 
around £27million with only around £3mil in grant aid. For Hordle to Milford on Sea, 



 
Cabinet 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
6 

 

the scheme cost, depending on which option was taken, would be between £10-
£30mil with only around £4mil in grant aid.  
  
Engagement with local residents and stakeholders had taken place and would 
continue to take place, both in person and online.  
  
Members of the Cabinet thanked the Officers and congratulated them on all of the 
hard, detailed work that they had undertaken throughout the process.  
  
Members of the Council were reassured that there would not be a funding 
obligation upon NFDC.   
 
Cabinet was informed, following a comment on a strategy for the Eastern coastline 
of the District, that a senior EA officer would be attending the Place & Sustainability 
O&S Panel in January 2025 to talk through the members’ concerns on flooding.  
  

17   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet recommend Council adopt the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
No. 
 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader / All. 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
None. 
 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader introduced the report and explained that in light of the new Corporate 
Plan for 2024-2028 the Council had revised its Strategic Risk Register to reflect the 
current risks facing NFDC. The Leader noted the valuable input of the Audit 
Committee toward the Strategic Risk Register (SRR). It was emphasised how 
important it was for the Council to understand the significant risks that may impact 
its communities.  
 



 
Cabinet 4 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
7 

 

The Insurance and Risk Officer explained that risk management aimed to identify 
the risks that may impact on the Council achieving its objectives. Its purpose is to 
evaluate, design and implement effective measures to reduce both the likelihood 
and potential impact of these risks occurring. The SRR outlines the most significant, 
overarching risks to achieving the current Corporate Plan and the proposed actions 
to mitigate these risks. 
 
The risks had been identified through collaboration between senior and executive 
council officers and Portfolio Holders to ensure a unified approach in identifying and 
recording these risks. 
 
The Insurance and Risk Officer highlighted some of the updates to the SRR 
following the Audit Committee’s input and further consideration to the recent, global 
ICT outage. These changes had been integrated into the SRR. 
 
It was emphasised that the SRR was a ‘living document’ and would evolve over its 
lifespan in order to adapt to the potential risks that may arise. 
 
A member of the Cabinet acknowledged how each of the eight identified risks have 
all been marked with a separate improvement outcome.  
 
A member of the Council posed a question on Risk 6 and the wording of the lead 
statement on responding to any political change that impacts the District. The Chief 
Executive reassured the member that the Executive Management Team would take 
this into account and would seek to escalate and mitigate any detrimental impact 
that political change may have on the Council. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


